

BERLI JUCKER PLC

Cred	lit	U	pd	late	
	Ne	w Is	sue	Report	t

No. 12/2019 30 January 2019

IDEOM

CORPORATES	
Company Rating: Issue Ratings:	A+
Senior unsecured Outlook:	A+ Stable

Last Review Date: 23/08/18

Company Rating History: Date Rating Outlook/Alert					
Date	nating	Outlook/Alert			
08/08/16	A+	Stable			
17/02/16	A+	Alert Developing			
25/11/14	A+	Stable			
13/08/14	A+	Alert Developing			
15/06/07	A+	Stable			

Contacts:

Sarinthorn Sosukpaibul

sarinthorn@trisrating.com

Pramuansap Phonprasert

pramuansap@trisrating.com

Sasiporn Vajarodaya sasiporn@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on Berli Jucker PLC (BJC) and the ratings on BJC's outstanding senior unsecured debentures at "A+". At the same time, we assign the rating of "A+" to BJC's proposed issuance of up to Bt16,000 million in senior unsecured debentures. The company will use the proceeds from the debenture issuance to refinance existing debts, investments, and/or reserve for working capital.

The ratings reflect BJC's strong competitive positions in its core lines of business, diverse range of businesses and sources of income, and broad market coverage. The ratings also take into consideration the company's resilient operating results, growth opportunities in markets abroad, and the synergies from integrating BJC's major lines of business with the retail outlets of Big C Supercenter PLC (BIGC). These factors are partly offset by high financial leverage, the result of the debt-financed acquisition of BIGC, and intense competition in the consumer products and retailing industries.

In the third quarter of 2018, the retailing industry in Thailand showed signs of a slowdown. Almost listed retailers showed same-store sales dropped. However, BIGC delivered improved performance, same-store sales grew by 2.5% year-on-year (y-o-y).

BJC reported satisfactory operating results for the first nine months of 2018, in line with our expectations. Sales reached Bt114,916 million, up 4.6% y-o-y. The rise was driven by all business segments. Other operating income, including BIGC's rental and service income, came in at Bt11,836 million, up 9.0% from the same period previous year. The earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) rose by 7% y-o-y to around Bt16,700 million.

Leverage remained high as the company used partial funds from operations (FFO) to open new retailing outlets. The total debt to capitalization ratio was 59.3% at the end of September 2018, same as the end of 2017. However, we forecast financial leverage will gradually decline over the next two years, assuming no large debt-funded acquisition or investment. The debt to capitalization ratio is forecast to around 50.0% and the net debt to EBITDA ratio is expected to reach around 4 times by 2020. The forecast is built on assumptions that operating results will stay strong and the management team remains committed to deleveraging plan.

BJC will need to refinance a significant portion of its existing debts over the next 12-18 months. Sources of fund comprise cash and cash equivalents of about Bt4,100 million at the end of September 2018, plus FFO of Bt15,000-Bt18,000 million per annum. Uses of funds are planned capital expenditures, estimated at Bt14,000-Bt15,000 million in aggregate during 2019-2020. Long-term loans and debentures coming due in 2019 will be about Bt46,000 million, and Bt36,000 million due in 2020.

RATING OUTLOOK

The "stable" outlook reflects the expectation that BJC will maintain competitive positions in its major business segments. TRIS Rating also assumes the company will make sustainable improvements in its financial profile.

CreditUpdate, reviews ratings of companies or debt issues that have already been rated by TRIS Rating. The CreditUpdate occurs when new debt instruments are issued or if significant events have taken place that may impact a company's current ratings or when current ratings are cancelled. The CreditUpdate announces whether a rating has been "upgraded," "downgraded," "affirmed" or "cancelled." The update includes information to supplement the previously published ratings. Credit Updates are part of TRIS Rating's monitoring process. TRIS Rating monitors every rating it assigns until either the debt instrument matures or the rating contract ends. To keep the public informed of changing situations, TRIS Rating periodically issues announcements about the credit ratings it monitors.



TRIS Rating's base-case forecast assumes BJC's revenue to grow at a single-digit rate annually during 2019 and 2020. The growth drivers are the increasing number of retailing outlets, and growth in the packaging and consumer products segments. We expect BIGC's same-store sales growth at a low single-digit rate. In the packaging segment, we expect sales to Thai Beverage PLC (ThaiBev) will rise because ThaiBev recently became the major brewer in Vietnam.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

The potential for a rating upgrade is limited, given BJC's sizable debt burden. The ratings and/or outlook could be revised downward if the deleveraging efforts proceed more slowly than expected or if the operating results are significantly worse than our forecast over an extended period. Any huge investments or acquisitions that would cause the capital structure and the debt serviceability to deteriorate would also trigger a downgrade.

RELATED CRITERIA

- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments, 5 September 2018

- Rating Methodology – Corporate, 31 October 2007

Berli Jucker PLC (BJC)

Company Rating:	A+
Issue Ratings:	
BJC193A: Bt16,200 million senior unsecured debentures due 2019	A+
BJC199A: Bt22,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2019	A+
BJC203A: Bt12,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2020	A+
BJC206A: Bt17,920 million senior unsecured debentures due 2020	A+
BJC213A: Bt300 million senior unsecured debentures due 2021	A+
BJC219A: Bt9,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2021	A+
BJC21DA: Bt3,050 million senior unsecured debentures due 2021	A+
BJC223A: Bt2,500 million senior unsecured debentures due 2022	A+
BJC239A: Bt3,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2023	A+
BJC23DA: Bt2,100 million senior unsecured debentures due 2023	A+
BJC243A: Bt4,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2024	A+
BJC25DA: Bt1,200 million senior unsecured debentures due 2025	A+
BJC269A: Bt20,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2026	A+
BJC26DA: Bt3,730 million senior unsecured debentures due 2026	A+
BJC273A: Bt5,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2027	A+
Up to Bt16,000 million senior unsecured debentures due within 10 years	A+
Rating Outlook:	Stable

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: 0-2098-3000

© Copyright 2019, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any closs or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result or obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria